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1990 N. Califormie Blvd., 8* Floor
Walnut Creck, CA 94556

Telephone: (925) 287-6436

Facaimile: (925) 2876437

Astomeys for Plaintiff
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Hezlth & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq,

ACTION PILED: November 29, 2010
TRIAL DATE: May 7, 2012




1 1. INTRODUCTION

y) 1.1 OnNovember 29, 2010, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), a non-
3 i profit corporation, as o privete enforcer and in the public interest, initisted this action by filing its
4 {| Complaint for ¢ivil panalties and injunctive relief pursuant fo the provisions of Califomia Heakth
5 { & Safety Code scction 25249.5, et seg. (“Proposition 65”) against Defendant Olympian Labs, Inc.

6 | ("Olympian”). ERC alleges that cerfain products (“Covered Products”) manufactured, dlstributed
7 |i and so0id by Olympian contain Jead, 8 chemicat listed unﬁerl‘mpbsitinn 65 as e carcinogen and
§ |{ reproductive toxin, snd thus require # Propasition 65. waming. 'The Coverad Products ore listed by
9 [in2me in Exhibit A to this Consemt Judgment. ERC and Otympian shal) sometimes be referred to
10 | individually es a “Party” or collectively ag the "Parties.”
11 1.2 Olympian employs ten or more persons, Olympian distributes nad sells the
12 {] Covered Products,
13 ‘ 1.3 The Complaint is based on allegations contained i the Notices of Violations doted
14 {[ September 4, 2010 and October 22, 2010, served by ERC on the Califomia Aitomey Generat,
15 || other public enforcers, and Olympisn. True and corrzct copies of the Notiees of Violations are
16 || attached hercto as Bxhibit B. No public enforcer has filed suit aguinst Olympian with regard to the
17 || Covered Praducts or the alleged violations.”
18 1.4 FRC’s Notices of Violations and the Complaint in this sction allege ihat Olympian
19 || exposes persans in California te lead without first providing clear and reasonable wamings, in
20 || violation of Catifornia Healih & Safety Code section 25249.6. Olympian denies all materal
21 || allegations of the Notices of Violations and the Complaint, has esserted numerous affirmatlve
22 || defenses, and specifically denies that the Covered Products requirc a Proposition 65 watning or
sl
24 1.5 The Parties have entered info this Consent Jndgment in order to settle, compromise

otherwise sanss hamm 10 eny person.

25 | atxd resolve disputed claims and thus avold prolonged and costly ktigation, Naothing in this
24 | Consent Tndgment, nar compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be constved s an admission
27 j| by the Porties of ﬁn‘g fact, conclesion of law, issue of low, violstion of law, fault, wrangdoing, or

28{111
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1} liobifity, including without limitation, sy admission concerning any alieged violation of

2 1t Proposition 63 or any other statntory, reguletory, common Jaw, or equitable doctrine.

3 1.6 Exceples exprassly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

4 |l prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, rrgument, or defense the Parties may have in any

5 || other or future [egal procesding unrelated 1o these proceedings.

1 1.7 The Bffective Date of this Consent Jadgment shalt be the date on which it is

7|{ entered as a judgment by this Court.

8 1.8 The only products covered by this Consent Judgment are the Covered Products, and
% |1 the only chemical covered by this Consent Judgment is lead s specifically related 10 the Covered
10 |} Products only.

11 2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

12

13
14 [} over Olympien as to the ncis alleged in the Complaint, that venue is praper in the County of San

Tor purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Pastles atipulate that this Caurt has

jurisdiction over the allegotions of vieletions contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction

13 {| Francisco, and thet this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment, This Consent
16 {| Judgment shail have no application or effect on Otympian for Covered Prodacts or other products
17 || maanfactured, distributed or sold by or on behnlf of Olymplan ta consuraers outside of the stete of

18 || California.

19 3. INJUNCIIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS
3] 31  Onondafer the Effective Dats, Olympian shall be permanently enjoined from

21 | manafacturing for sale in Californie, disiributing inte California, or diroctly selling to a

22 || consummer in California eny of the Covered Products without complying with the waming

23 || requirement set forth in Seetion 3.2 below. “Distributing into California” means to dirextly ship
24 { a Covered Product inta Callfornia for sale in Trlifornia or io sell and/or provide a Covered

25 || Product to a distributor or other perzon or entity that Olympion knows will sell the Covered

26 || Product in California. This injunction shall nat apply to praducts which Olympian puts ino the
27 || stream of commerce before the Effectiva Date.

2811/7/
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32 Clear snd Reasonable Wamnings. For thoss Covered Products that are subject to the
warning requirement of Section 3.1, Olympian shell pravide the following warning s specifisd
below:

WARNING: This produet contains [lead,] 2 chemical [known to the State of
California] te cause [cancer and} birth defects or other reproductive hamn.

(The text in brackets in the warning above is optional, except that the ferm “cancer” must be
included only if the maximum daily dose recommeanded an the labef contvins more than 15
micrograms of lead.) 'The waming sholi be prominently effixed to or printed npon the product

label with such conspicucusness, ny compared with other words, statement or designs on the label,

.l T — W 7, TR - VN ¥ R S S

50 as to render it 1ikefy to be read and understeod by the ordinary purchaser or user of the product.
The werning shall be the same size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the
product and the word “warning"” shall be i a1l capital letters and in bold print,

33  Testing.

SRR

(8)  Once nyear, on or before the anniversary of the entry of the Consent Judgment,

[y
[ 78]

Olympiac shall test, or require its supplier to test, randomly selected sumples of each Covered

et et
[ L B -

Product (in the form intended for sale to the end-user) for lead content. This testing requirement

[
f=a

does not apply to Covered Products for which Olympian has pfovided the warming specified in

Section 3.2 sinze the Bffective Date or during the preceding year,

—
~1

(b)  Testing for lead shall be performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass

Pt
o

Spectrometry (“ICP-MS™) and alosed-vessel, micrownve-assisted digestion employing high-purity

&

reagenis or any oifier testing mothod subsequentiy agreed upon in writing by the Partics.

[
I

()  Alltesting pursuant 1o {his Consent Judgment shall be performed by a lobaratory

L ]
[y

certified by the California Epvironmental Labhoratory Accreditation Program or a laboratory that is

B8

registered with the Utited States Food & Drug Administration.
{(d)  Olympian shall provide any iest results within fifteen (15) business days of any

[ ]
oy

written request from ERC and shall retain all test rasults and documentation for & period of four

[ S |
L I ]

yenrs from the datz of the test.

3.4  For each Covered Product that js subjact to the testing requirement of Section 3,

e
-3

(}iymﬁinn shall require s vendnrs to provide a ceriificate of analysis for each raw moterinl

4
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ingredient of such Covered Products, with a separafe line on each such certificate of analysis

showing the lead content exprossed in micrograms per gram or ity equivntent. Olytapian shail

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

1

2

3 || retain alf such certificates of analysis for = period of four years from the date of the test.

4

5 41  Infull and fina} satisfaction of afl potantial civil penalties, payment in liew of givil
6

penalties, attorney’s fees, and costs, Olympian shull make a tolal payment of $86,000.00 (“Total

7|t Settlement Amotnt™), payable to “Environmental Research Centar-ERC Bsccow Account™ within
& i ton (10) business days of receiving the Notice of Brtry of this Consent Judgment. The Total
7 {| Settlemens Amount shall be sent directly to ERC at the following address:

10 Environmental Research Center

11 3111 Camino de! Rio Norih, Suite 400
Son Diego, CA 92108

12

13 {| Olympian shall also issue a single IRS Federal Tax Form 1089 for the ahovcl', payment to ERC.
14 || Sections 4.2-4.4 below describe the agreed partition of the Total Settiement Amount.

15 I 42  Asaportion of the Toml Sentpment Amount, £3,500 shall be civil penaltios
16 |§ pursuant to California Henfth & Safety Code section 25249.7(5)(1). ERC shafl remit 75%
17 |}(82,625) of he civil penalties to the Office of Enviconmentz] Health Hazard Assessment

18 ﬁ (*OEHHA"} far deposit in the Safe Drinking Watcr and Toxic Enforcement Fund in acoordsnce

19 il with Cal. Heallh & Safety Code § 25249.12(c)(1), and 2 copy of the transmittal letter will be sent
20 |j to counsel for Olympian, ERC shall retain the remuining 25% (3875) of the civil penalties in

21 || accordance with Cal, Ifcalth & Safty Code § 25249.12(d).

22 4.3 Asaportion of the Total Settlement Amount, $12,008.10 shall be e reimbursement
23 |to ERC for reasonable investigation costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and
24 |{ other expenses nnd costs incarred as a result of investigating, bringing this matter to Olympian's
25 1 attcntion, end litieating and vegotiating ihis settlement in the public interest.

26 44  As aportion of the Total Selilement Amount, $64,491.90 shal! bo a reimbursement
27 nuf ERC’s attomney’s fecs.

28|77
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5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by written ngreement and stipulation of the
Parties or upon noticed moticn filed by Bay Party, followed by entry of a modified consent
judgment by the Cour.

f. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT QF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shell setain jurisdiciion of this mattet 10 enforee, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment.

6.2  Only afier it complies with Section 18 belaw, any Party may, by motion or
application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforee the terms and conditions
contained in this Consent Judgment,

T APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Conzerit Judgment shall apply te, be binding upon the Parties, and their respective
officers, directors, sharcholders, employees, apents, parent comp;mies, subsidiaries, divisions,
affiliaics, and the successors or 85signs of any of them.

8 BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND REL.EASED

B.1  This Consent Judgment ls & ful), final, end binding resolution between BRC, on
behalf of iself and in the public interest, and Olympian of any atleged violotion of Propositicn 65
or its implementing regulations, and fully and finally resolves ail claims that have been ar could
have heen asseried in this action agninst Olympian for failure to provide Proposition 65 wernings
for the Covercd Preducts regarding Jead. .

82  ERC, acting on its own behalf and in the public interest, relcases Olympian end its
respactive officers, ditectors, shareholdors, employees, egents, parent compandes, subsidiarics,
divisions, aftiliates, franchisess, licensees, predecessors, successors and assigns, and supplicrs,
menufacturers, distributors, wholesalers, relailers and e}l other entities in the distribution chain of
eny of the Covered Products {collestively, "Released Parties”), from all claitns for violations of
Proposition 63 up through the Effective Date based an exposure to lead from the Covered

Products as set forth in the Notices of Violations and the Complaint.

&
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1 43  ERC, on behalf of #sclf anly, herchy releases and discharges the Released Perties |
2 {| from any end ell known and unknowa past, present, and future rights, claims, eavses of action,

3| suits, damnges, penalties, liobilities, injunctive relicf, declaratory relief, and attomeys' fees, costs,
4 || and expenses arising from or related to the claims asserted, or that cowld have been asserted, under
§ {| state or federal law, regarding the presence of iead in the Covared Products that were

6 || manufsctured before the Effective Date or the facts elleged in the Noutices of Violations or the

7 {| Camplaint, including without limittion any snd all claims coneerning exposure of &ty person to
8 l lead in the Covered Products that were muntfistured before the Effcetive Date,

) | 84  Compliance with the teoms of this Consent Judgment constitutes corapliance with
10 {f Proposition 65 with respecs o exposures & lead from the Cavered Products as set forth in the

11| Notices of Violations and the Complain.

12

85  Lnknown Claims, It is posaible that other injuries, damaggs, lisbility, or cleims not
13 | now known to the Pasties arising out of the facts alleged in the Natices of Violations or the

14 || Complaint and relating to the Covered Produets that were manufactured before the Effective Date

15 i will develop er be discovered. ERC, on behmlf of itse!f only, also waives California Civil Code

i
16 {| section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. Californla Civil Code section 1542 reads s follows:

THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT'THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE: RELEASE,

18 WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR ITER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFTECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

I A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH

21 8.6  ERC on behelf of itseif only, on the one hand, ead Olympion, on the other band,
22 (| release and waive 2}l claims they may have against ench other and their respective officers,

23 |j direclors, employees, agents, representatives end sttomeys for any stetements or aotions made or

24 |' vndertaken by them or their respective officers, directors, cmployees, agents, representatives and
25 |} attorneys in connection with te Netices of Violetions or this action.

26 9,  CONSTRUCTION OF CONSENT YUDGMENT, SEVERABILITY

27 9.1 The terms &nd conditions of this Consent Judgment have bezn reviewed by the
28 |{ respective counael for the Parties prior 1o its signing, and cach Party bas had an epportunity to

7
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20

21
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fully disouss the terms and conditions with its counsel. In any subsequent interpretation or
construction of this Consent Judament, the tenms end conditions shalt net be construed againat any
Party based on {he fact thet ane of the Parties aadfor one of the Parties’ counse! prepared and/or
drafled all or any portion of this Consent Judgment. it shell be conclnsively presured that all of
the Parties participated equally in the prapavation and drafting of this Consent Judgment.

921  Inthe cvent that any of the provisions of this Consent Judament ave held by a cour
to be unenforceable, the valldity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected,

16, NOTICE AND CURE

10.1 Na motion 1o enforce this Consent Judgment or application to show cause may be
filed by any Party, unless the Party seeking enfercement notifics the other Pecty of the speoific
acts alleged to breach this Consent Judgment at least thirty {30) days before filing and serving any
such motion or application.

102  The Party in alleged breach shall have fifieen (15) days from the date of receiving
the notice described In Sectlon 10.1 1o cure the alleged brcgch to the satisfaction of the Party
sceking enforcemeat of this Consent Judgment. Should the Parties be unable to resoive the
dispute, any Party may seek roliof under Section 6 of this Consent Judgment.

1. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shali be governed by the laws of the State of
Californic and apply withic the State of Califomnin.

12. PROVISION OF NOTICE _

All notices required by this Consent Judament to be given to any Party shali be sent by
first-class, registered, or certified mail, or overnight delivery, to the following:

For Envircamental Research Center:
Chris Heptingtall, Execufive Direotor
Environmental Research Center

311! Camino del Rin North, Suite 400
San Dicgo, CA 92108

H
I
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. Philip T, Emmons

2 || Law Office of Philip T. Finmaons
1990 N, Celifornia Blvd., 8% Floor
3 || Wainut Creek, CA 54594

4] Karen Bvans

5 || Law Office of Karen A. Bvans
4218 Biona Place

6 | San Diego, CA 92116

7 {| For Olympina;

8 || Donna Shirome
Sr. Vice President, Commercial Cperations & Qeseral Counscl

9 i| ASCEND Therapeutics

607 Hemdon Parkway, Suite 110
10 IHemﬂuﬂ, Virginia 20170

11 !

12

13

14 13. COURT APFROVAL
15 13.1  This Consent Judament shall be effective only after it hes been entered by the

Margaret Cerew Toledo
Mennemeier, Glassman & Stroud LTP
GRC 9 Street, Suite 1700
' Sacramento, CA 55§14

16 H Court. It shall be nul and void If, for any reason, it is not spproved and entered by the Court
17 | within one year efter it has been fully execuled by all Paxties.

18 1.2 Upon exccution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall netice a

19 {| Metion for Approvel and Bntry of Cuuseﬁt Judgment in San Francisco County Superior Court

20 {{ pursuant to 11 Colifornia Code of Regulations section 3000 et szg. This motian shall be scrved

21 {|wpon ail Pactics and upen the Celifornia Attorney Geaeral’s Office. Olympian and ERC shall use
22 | their bost afforis to support entry of this Consent Judgment in the form submitted to the Court for

23 || approval.
24 133 If, after service of the Motion for Approval and Entry of Consent Judpment, the

25 |{ Califomnia Attomey Genetal objects in writing to any term in this Consent Judgment or files an
26 || opposition to the motion, the Partics shalt use their best efforts to resalva the concem in a fimely
27 || manser prior lo the hearing on the motion, If the concern of the California Attorney Generat is not

28 {| resalved prior to the heating on the motion, any Party may withdraw from this Consent Judgment

9
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_'prior to the date of the heariug, with notice to all Parties in accordanct with Section 12 and notice
Jf to the Califomnia Attorney General's Offfice, nd upon such rotice this Consent Judgment shall be
null and void,

14, EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which token togother shall be
deemed to constitate one document. A fucsimile o5 pdf signature shajl bt construed ag vaiid s the

)uriginn] sipmature.
15, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

Ba ~d © W o B e

15.t  This Consent Judgment contins the sole and entirs agreement and understending

L -]

10 [zof the J'artics with respect to the entir subject matter hereol, and supercedss ond replaces mny and

11 ¥ alt prior discussions, negofiations, cammiiments and understandings related hereto, 1t shall be

12 '.:deemed that no representations, oral or othenwise, express or implied, other than those contained
13 itherein have been mede by any Party. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral
14 jlor olherwise, shall be deemed 1o exist or  bind any af the Parties.

15 _'f 15,2 Each signatery to this Consent Judement certifies that heo or she is fally authorized

16|y the Party he or she reprosen(s to stipulate to the teans snd conditions of this Consent Judzment, -
37 |t0 enler into and execute this Consent Judgment o behuif of the Party represented, and legalty to
18 ibiml {hat Party to this Consent Judgment. The wndersigned kave reed, vederstand sad 2gree to all
19 fnftlra terms and conditions of this Consent Judpment. Except as explicitty provided hercin, each

20 :Pm)rshai[ bear its own attorneys® fees, costs and expenses.

2} |y 15 80 STIPULATED:

Dated: ?ﬁm

L\,\._.

: ._*_a{dent & Cht&f Bxecutive Offcer




Ll APPROVED AS TO FORM:
2

3 [JLAW OFFICE OF PHILIP T. EMMONS

4 X—lgv’"/ Dated: 3/ ;23/ (~

5 15idllip T. Evntons, Counsel for ERC
p .

7 fMENNEMEIER, GLASSMAN & STROUD LLP

8
MMW‘&«K‘ZL_J{,-« Dnted: S-21— 1 o~

g Marguret Carcw Toledo, Counsal for Olympian
10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
2D
21
22
23
24
25
24

27
28
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10
11
12

14
13
16
17
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20
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22
23
24
25
26
27
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Based upon the Parties’ stipulafion, and good ceuse appearing therefor, this Consent
Judgment is approved and Judgment is hierehy entered agcording to its terms.
IT 1S SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated;__ O /// AR JAMES | MCBRIDE

Tudge, Superior Coutt of the Stutc of California

12
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EXHIBIT A

1. Olympian Labs Ino. Ultimate Greens Protein 8 in 1 with Hemp Protein, Vanilla-
Banann-Berry Flavor

2. Olympinn Lsbs Incorporated —~ Beef Protein Chocolate Flavor

3. Olympian Labs Incorporated — Ghicosslage S04

4. Olympian Labs [ncorporated — Greens Protsin 8 in |

5. Olympian Labs Incorporated —~ Maxcuts

13
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EXHIBIT B



LAW OFFICE OF
PHILIP T. EMMONS

208 Normandy Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Tel: (925) 349-4029
E-Mall: p-emmons@hotmall.com

September 4, 2010

" VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

- Current CEQ or President District Attorneys of All California Counties
Olympian Labs, Inc. and Select City Attorneys
8445 E Hartford Dr (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Scottsdale, AZ - 85255

Corporation Service Company

- (Olympian Labs, Inc.”s Agent

for Service of Process)
2338 W Royal Paim Rd Suite J
Phoenix, AZ 85021

Office of the California Attorney General

+ Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
. 1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq.

Dear Addressees:

I represent the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this Notice of Violations of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit cotporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the

public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic

chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
tesponsibility.

The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the
Violators™) are:

Olympian Labs, Inc.

The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemicals in those products identified as

“exceeding allowable levels are:



+ Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et segq.
September 4, 2010
Page 2

Ultimate Greens Protein 8 in 1 w Hemp Protein Vanilla-Banana-Berry Flavor - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
+ developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. Ou October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a notice to each of the Violators and the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition
- 65 violations concerning the listed products. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving the
 Violators currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue to investigate other
' products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with the copy of this letter to each of the Violators.

Each of the Violators has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which have
' exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The primary
' route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation
' and/or dermal contact. Propusilion 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to
 the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label, Each of
the Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide an appropriate waming to persons using these
* products that they are being exposed to the identified chemicals.

, Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days after

 effective service of this notice unless each of the Violators agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: (1)

 teformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an

‘ appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and my client’s objectives in

- pursuing this notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid
both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

. ERC’s address 5694 Mission Center Road #199, San Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 309-4194. However, ERC

' has retained me in connection with this matter, and all communications regarding this Notice of Violations

should be directed to my attention at the above listed law office address and telephone number.

Sincerely,

Philip T. Emmons, Esq.

cc; Karen Evans



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
September 4, 2010
Page 3

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Olympian Labs, Inc. and its Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)



‘Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
September 4, 2010

Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

‘Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Olympian Labs, Inc.

[, Phihp T. Emmons, declare:

L.

Dated: September 4, 2010

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am an attorney for the noticing party.

1'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2} the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Philip T. Emmons
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 yéars of age, and am not a party to the within
‘entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On September 4, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
iCALlFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE
QAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A
SUMMARY”

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Cextified Mail;

Current CEQ or President
QOlympian Labs, Inc.

8445 E Hartford Dr
Scottsdale, AZ - 85255

Corporation Service Company
(Olympian Labs, In¢.’s Agent
for Service of Process}

2338 W Royal Palm Rd Suite J
Phoenix, AZ 85021

On September 4, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
;¢ALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
‘CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and
dorrect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal
‘Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On September 4, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,

5@ALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
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‘ i_iddressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal
Service for delivery by First Class Mail,

Executed on September 4, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

Chris Heptinstall
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Dustrict Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fatlon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 04412

Distriet Attorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Streat, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95965

District Altorney, Calaveras Counly
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Astorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Anorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescent Ciry, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado Connty
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Streer, #1000
Fresne, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 25988

Distriet Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Strest
Eureka, CA 93501

District Attorney, Impenal County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
Etf Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W, Linc Strect
Bishop, CA 93514

Distriet Auarney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenne
Bakersfietd, CA 93301

Service List

District Artorney, Kings Caunty
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Sireet
Lakeport, CA 93453

Disteict Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanvlle, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Aageles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
208 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA Y3637

District Atiorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Afiorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Atiorney, Mendocing County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Madoc County
204 8 Court Street, Room 202
Alwras, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93317

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attarney, Nepa Caunnty
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attoraey, Nevada County
110 Union Streer
Nevada City, CA 05050

District Attaraey, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 42701
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District Aftorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA $5678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Maijn Sirect, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 15t Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hellister, CA 95023

District Attorney Sen Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 924130004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Raom 1300
San Diegn, CA 92100

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryan: Street, Room 325
San Franesico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 950
Stackton, CA 95201

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Morterey Streat, Room 450
San Lais Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Maieo County
409 County Ctr., 3" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorrey, Sznta Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Aitorney. Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

Disttiet Amorney, Sanca Cruz County
701 Ocean Swest, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
1525 Coun Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Atlorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downijeville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, ChA 95097

Distriet Attorney, Solanc County
675 Texas Steett, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Digtrict Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212)
Santa Rosn, CA 95403

District Atlomey, Stanislaus County
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Madesta, CA 95353

District Artorney, Sutter County
446 Second Strect
Yubz City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Gffice Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Aworney, Tririty County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 §. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Vigaliz, CA 93291

District Allorney. Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Atlorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93000

District Attorney,Yolo County
301 2™ Street
Woodtand, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Halt East

204 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 96012

San Diego City Attorney’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diege, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Oifice
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



LAW OFFICE OF
PHILIP T. EMMONS

208 Normandy Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Tel: (825) 349-4029
E-Mail: p-emmons@hotmal.com

October 22, 2010
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
. Current CEQ or President District Atlorneys of All California Counties
Olympian Labs, Inc. and Select City Attomeys
8445 E Hartford Dr (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Scotisdale, AZ - 85255

Corporation Service Company
(Olympian Labs, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

2338 W Royal Palm Rd Suite J
Phoenix, AZ 85021

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Streel, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 946120550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ez seq.

Dear Addressees:

I represent the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™) in connection with this Notice of Violations of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from
health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The names of the companies covered by this natice that violated Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) arc:

Olympian Labs, Inc.

The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemicals in those products identified as exceeding
allowable levels are:

Olympian Labs Incorporated - Beef Protein Checolate Flavor - Lead
Olympian Labs Incorporated - Glucosalage 504 - Lead

Olympian Labs Incorporated - Greens Protein 8 in 1 - Lead
Olympian Labs Incorporated — Maxcuts - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause developmental
toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On Qctober 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead as
chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a notice to each of the Violators and the appropriate povernmental authorities of the Proposition 63
violations concerning the Listed products. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving the Violators
currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may
reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment, is enclosed with the copy of this letter to each of the Violators.

Each of the Violators has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which have
exposed and continue {0 expose numerous individuals withinCalifornia to the identified chemicals. The primary routc of
exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation and/or dermat
contact. Proposition 65 requites that 2 clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified
chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label. Each of the Violators

 violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide an appropriate watning to persons using these products that they are

being exposed te the identified chemicals.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days after

- kffective service of this notice unless each of the Violators agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: (1) reformulate

the listed products so as to ¢liminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an appropriate civil
penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and my client’s objectives in pursuing this notice,
ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned
consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC’s address 5694 Mission Center Road #199, San Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 309-4194. However, ERC has

retained me in connection with this matter, and all communications regarding this Notice of Violations should be directed
to my attention at the above listed law office address and telephone number.

Sincerely,

Philip T. Emmons, Esq.

cc: Karen Evans

* Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Olympian Labs, Inc. and its Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Vielations by Olympian Labs, Inc.

I, Phitip T. Emmons, declare:

1.

Dated: October 22, 2010

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

i am an attorney for the noticing party.

['have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action™ means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2} the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Phitip T. Emmons
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

Iam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled

| action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On October 22, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §2524%.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING

- WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Maik:

Current CEO or President Corporation Service Company

Olympian Labs, Inc. (Otympian Labs, Inc.'s Agent

8445 E Hartford Dr for Service of Process)

Scottsdale, AZ - 85235 2338 W Royal Palm Rd Suite J
Phoenix, AZ 85021

On October 22, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA

, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
- SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA

HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof

- in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery

by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

QOakland, CA 94612-0550

On October 22, 2010, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the

. parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by First

Class Mail.

Executed on October 22, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
QOakland, CA 04412

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.0. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 956120

Distrier Attorney, Amador County
TO8 Court Street, #202
lackson, CA 05642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Orovifle, CA 95985

Distriet Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mourtain Ranch Rosd
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Atlorney, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
S00 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. LT
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attornsy, Ei Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placervilte, CA 95667

Disiriet Astorney, Fresnn County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Gffice Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Angrney, Imperial County
939 West Main Sireet, Ste 1J2
Et Centro, CA 92243

Districi Attorney, lnye County
230 W. Line Strect

Bishop, CA 93514

Distric1 Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxiun Avenrue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Service List

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boutevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Aftorney, Lake County
255 N, Forbes Street
Lakepont, ©A 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susgnville, CA 96130

District Atorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Lag Angeles, CA 90012

District Atterncy, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenoe
Madera, CA 93637

Digtrict Attorney, Mzrin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94%03

District Attorncy, Mariposa Cousty
Post Qffice Box 730
Maripasa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendecine County
Post Officc Box 10060
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorrey, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attamney, Modoc County
204 S Court Streel, Room 202
Alturag, CA 9R10)-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Past Office Box 617
Bridgepert, CA 93317

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bidg 2
Salinas, CA 93801

District Atiorney, Napa County
931 Parkwazy Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Anu, CA 92701
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Disiict Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Antoraey, Plumas County
520 Main Strect, Roow 404
Cuincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
301 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Atiomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street. 2" Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

Dhstrict Attorney,San Bernardino County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Altorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego. CA 92101

District Attarney, San Francisco County
850 Bryamt Steet, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

Digtrict Attorney, San Joaguin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

Distriet Aftorney, San Luis Obispo Coumty
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomney, Szn Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3" Floor
Redwoad City, CA 94063

Digtrict Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attarney, Soata Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
Sen lose, CA 95110

Disirict Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 QOcean Stres!, Room 200
Santz Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1832

District Anorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 05934

District Attorney, Siskiyon Ceunty
Past Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96007

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texns Street, Ste 4500
Fairfietd, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212
Santa Resa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanislaus County
83212 Street, Ste 300
Modesta, CA 95333

District Attoraey, Sutter County
445 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95901

District Attorney, Tehams County
Post Office Box 519
Red Biuff, CA 96080

District Attornsy, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare Caanty
221 §, Mouney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Antorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sanora, CA 93370

District /utorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorrey, Yolo County
301 2 Street
Woodtand, CA 95695

Diistrict Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angules City Antorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Mair Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
$an Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
Ciiy Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Mace
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorncy's Office
200 East Santa Clara Swrest
San Jose, CA 95113



